
Chief Executive www.tendringdc.gov.uk
Ian Davidson Minicom: 01255 475566

Democratic Services
Town Hall
Station Road
Clacton-on-Sea
Essex   
CO15 1SE

Tel:  (01255) 686585
Email: ksullivan@tendringdc.gov.uk

Our Ref:  PC/KS/19.04.2016
Please ask for: Katie Sullivan

29 July 2016

Dear Councillor

PLANNING COMMITTEE

A meeting of the Planning Committee is to be held on Tuesday, 9th August, 2016, commencing 
at 6.00 pm in the Princes Theatre, Town Hall, Station Road, Clacton-on-Sea, CO15 1SE

The Agenda is set out over the page.

Yours faithfully

Katie R Sullivan
Democratic Services Officer

To: The Councillors below, being the Members of the Planning Committee of Tendring District 
Council:

Councillor White
Councillor Heaney
Councillor Bennison
Councillor Baker
Councillor Everett
Councillor Fairley
Councillor Fowler
Councillor Hones
Councillor Hughes
Councillor Gray
Councillor McWilliams

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

1 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

The Committee is asked to note any apologies for absence and substitutions received 
from Members.

2 Minutes of the Last Meeting (Pages 1 - 10)

To confirm and sign as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting of the Committee, 
held on 12 July and continued on 14 July 2016.

3 Declarations of Interest 

Councillors are invited to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or other interest, 
and nature of it, in relation to any item on the agenda.

4 Planning Application 15/01351/OUT - Land northwest of Sladburys Lane, Clacton-
on-Sea, CO15 6NU (Pages 11 - 44)

Outline planning application for residential development up to 132 dwellings and open 
space, including provision for a sports field and a new vehicular access via Sladburys 
Lane.

5 Planning Application 16/00740/OUT - Elm Farm, Little Clacton Road, Clacton-on-
Sea (Pages 45 - 60)

Outline planning application with all matters reserved for residential development of 14 
dwellings.

6 Planning Application 16/00880/FUL - 18 Connaught Avenue, Frinton-on-Sea (Pages 
61 - 66)

Change of use of 18 Connaught Avenue from vacant retail unit (A1) to dental studio (D1) 
and associated works to create two units. 

7 Planning Application 16/00546/OUT - Red Barn Farm, Red Barn Lane, Great Oakley 
(Pages 67 - 78)

Construction of 4 no. dwellings following the demolition of existing barns and 
outbuildings.

8 Planning Application 16/00677/FUL - Kidbys Nurseries, Clacton Road, Weeley 
Heath, Clacton-on-Sea, CO16 9EF (Pages 79 - 98)

Full application for 22 dwellings on former nursery site.

9 Information for Public 



MEETING OVERRUN DATE
 
In the event that all business is not concluded, the meeting will reconvene on 
Wednesday 10 August 2016 at 6.00 p.m. in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Thorpe Road, Weeley to consider any remaining agenda items.
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Planning Committee             12 July 2016  

 

 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE, HELD ON  
TUESDAY 12 JULY 2016, AT 6.00 PM 

IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, WEELEY 
 

Present:  Councillors White (Chairman), Heaney (Vice-Chairman), Baker, 
Bennison, Everett, Fairley, Fowler, Gray, Hones and McWilliams 
(except minute 32) 

 
Also Present:  Councillors Bucke (except minutes 27–31), Cossens, Davis, Miles, 

Parsons and Turner 

 
In Attendance:  Head of Planning (Cath Bicknell), Head of Governance and Legal 

Services (Lisa Hastings), Planning Manager (Gary Guiver), Senior 
Planning Officer (Susanne Ennos), Solicitor (Charlotte Parker-Smith) 
and Committee Services Officer (Katie Sullivan) 

 
27. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 

 There were apologies for absence received from Councillor Hughes (with no substitute). 
 
28. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 

The minutes of the last meeting of the Committee, held on 14 June 2016, were approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

  
29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor McWilliams declared an intere
[...]
e it the published Officer report containing the key planning 

issues, relevant planning policies, planning history, any response from consultees, written 
representations received and a recommendation of approval. 
 
At the meeting, an oral presentation was made by the Council’s Senior Planning Officer 
(SE) in respect of the application. 
 
An update sheet was circulated to the Committee prior to the meeting with details of a letter 
which had been received from a neighbouring resident, Mr Adams. 
 
The Chairman reminded the Committee that only those Members who had considered the 
application at the meeting held on 15 December 2015 were eligible to consider and decide 
on the application at this meeting. This was confirmed by the Council’s Solicitor (Charlotte 
Parker-Smith) who then stated the names of those Councillors. 
 
Following discussion by the Committee, it was moved by Councillor Fairley, seconded by 
Councillor McWilliams and unanimously RESOLVED that the Head of Planning (or 
equivalent authorised officer) be authorised to grant outline planning permission for the 
development, subject to: 
 
a) Within six months of the date of the Committee’s resolution to approve, the 

completion of a legal agreement under the provisions of Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 dealing with the following matters: 

 
• Affordable Housing on-site, and; 
• Public open space and play facilities on-site. 

 
b) Planning conditions in accordance with those set out in (i) below (but with such 

amendments and additions, if any, to the detailed wording thereof as the Head of 
Planning in their discretion considers appropriate): 

 
(i) Conditions: 

 
1. Details of the appearance, access, layout, scale and landscaping (the reserved 

matters). 
2. Application for approval of the reserved matters to be made within three years. 
3. The development hereby permitted shall begin no later than two years from the date 

of approval of the last of the reserved matters. 
4. Details of materials. 
5. Hard and soft landscaping. 
6. All hard and soft landscaping implementation. 
7. Development in accordance with the Tree Survey and Tree Protection measures. 
8. Landscaping – Five year clause. 
9. Development in accordance with recommendations of Bat Survey. 
10. Details of boundary treatments. 
11. Construction Method Statement, including details of hours of operation during 

construction. 
12. Parking in accordance with adopted Parking Standards. 
13. Details of bellmouth junction with Beaumont Road. 
14. Vehicular visibility splays along Beaumont Road. 
15. Details any necessary bridging or piping of the drainage ditch/watercourse. 
16. Visibility splays for each internal estate road junction. 
17. Details of vehicular turning facilities. 
18. Provision and Implementation of Residential Travel Information Packs. 

Page 2



 
 
Planning Committee             12 July 2016  

 

 

 

 

19. No unbound materials shall be used in the surface treatment of the proposed 
residential vehicular accesses within 6m of the highway boundary or proposed 
highway boundary. 

20. Width and details of each individual vehicular access. 
21. Width of carriageways. 
22. Width of footways. 
23. Garages to be sited a minimum of 6 metres form highway boundary. 
24. Details of provision for the storage of bicycles for each dwelling. 
25. Details of a surface water drainage scheme. 
26. Development to contain no more than 17 dwellings. 

    
c) That the Head of Planning be authorised to refuse outline planning permission in the 
 event that such legal agreement has not been completed within the period of six 
 months, as the requirements necessary to make the development acceptable in 
 planning terms had not been secured through Section 106 planning obligation, 
 contrary to saved policies HG4, COM6, COM26 and QL12 of the Tendring District 
 Local Plan (2007) and draft policies SD7, PEO22 and PEO10 of the Tendring 
 District Local Plan Proposed Submission Draft (2012) as amended by the Tendring 
 District Local Plan: Pre-Submission Focussed Changes (2014). 
 

31.  PLANNING APPLICATION – 15/01413/FUL – CLAY HALL, WYNDHAM CRESCENT, 
 CLACTON-ON-SEA, CO15 6LG  
  

Councillor Parsons, present in the public gallery, had earlier declared an interest in relation 
to Planning Application 15/01413/FUL by virtue of the fact he was a local Ward Member.  
 
Members recalled that this application had been withdrawn from the Planning Committee 
agenda on 2 February 2016 by the Chairman of the Planning Committee, in consultation 
with the Head of Planning, in order to address the late submission of objections relating to 
biodiversity issues. 
 
Members were reminded that this application had been referred to the Planning Committee 
in accordance with the Council’s Constitution as the proposed development was “in respect 
of Council owned land”.  
 
It was reported that, since the deferral of the application on 2 February 2016, the applicant 
had submitted a Preliminary Ecological Appraisal on 7 March 2016; an Interim Bat Survey 
Report on 1 June 2016; and a Final Bat Survey Report on 12 June 2016. 

 
 The Committee had before it the published Officer report containing the key planning 

issues, relevant planning policies, planning history, any response from consultees, written 
representations received and a recommendation of approval. 
 
At the meeting, an oral presentation was made by the Council’s Head of Planning (CB) in 
respect of the application. 

 
An update sheet was circulated to the Committee prior to the meeting with details of: 
 
(1) An email submission from Heritage England; and 
(2) An email submission from Councillor Colin Sargeant (County Councillor for Clacton East 
Division). 
 
John Ratford, a local resident, spoke against the application. 
 
Councillor Parsons, a local Ward Member, spoke against the application. 
 
Peter LeGrys the agent, on behalf of the applicant, spoke in support of the appl
[...]
elation to Planning Application 16/00031/OUT by virtue of the fact he was a Frinton and 
Walton Town Councillor. 
 
Councillor Cossens, present in the public gallery, had previously declared an interest in 
relation to Planning Application 16/00031/OUT by virtue of the fact he was a local Ward 
Member for the adjacent Ward. 
 
Councillor Davis, present in the public gallery, had previously declared an interest in 
relation to Planning Application 16/00031/OUT by virtue of the fact she was a local Ward 
Member. 
 
Councillor Bucke, present in the public gallery, declared an interest in relation to Planning 
Application 16/00031/OUT by virtue of the fact he was a local Ward Member for the 
adjacent Ward. 

 
 The Committee had before it the published Officer report containing the key planning 

issues, relevant planning policies, planning history, any response from consultees, written 
representations received and a recommendation of approval. 
 Page 7



 
 
Planning Committee             14 July 2016  

 

 

 

 

At the meeting, an oral presentation was made by the Council’s Planning Manager (GG) in 
respect of the application. 

 
A further update sheet had been circulated to the Committee prior to the meeting with 
details of corrections to the Officer’s report. 
 
Alan Eldret, a local resident, spoke against the application. 
 
Town Councillor Nick Turner, representing Frinton and Walton Town Council, spoke against 
the application. 
 
Councillor Davis, a local Ward Member, spoke against the application. 
 
Councillor Cossens, a local Ward Member for the adjacent Holland and Kirby Ward, spoke 
against the application. 
 

 Val Coleby, the agent on behalf of the applicant, spoke in support of the application. 
 

Following discussion, it was moved by Councillor Heaney and seconded by Councillor 
Hones that the application be refused due to the total housing numbers being too high, 
which motion on being put to the vote was declared LOST. 
 
It was then moved by 
[...]
ded by 
Councillor Hones and unanimously RESOLVED that contrary to the Officer’s 
recommendation of approval, the Head of Planning (or equivalent authorised officer) be 
authorised to refuse planning permission for the development for the following reasons:  
 

 Impact on the character, shape and form of the settlement; 

 Illogical intrusion into countryside; and 

 Visual impact. 
 
38. PLANNING APPLICATION - 16/00369/FUL - FORMER MARTELLO CARAVAN PARK, 

KIRBY ROAD, WALTON-ON-THE-NAZE, CO14 8QP 
 

It was reported that this application had been referred to Planning Committee at the request 
of Councillor Miles, a local Ward Member. 
 
Councillor Turner, present in the public gallery, had previously declared an interest in 
relation to Planning Application 16/00369/FUL by virtue of the fact he was a Frinton and 
Walton Town Councillor. 
 

 The Committee had before it the published Officer report containing the key planning 
issues, relevant planning policies, planning history, any response from consultees, written 
representations received and a recommendation of approval. 
 
At the meeting, an oral presentation was made by the Council’s Planning Manager (GG) in 
respect of the application. 

 
 Councillor Miles, a local Ward Member, spoke against the application. 
 
Jack Goulde, a representative of the applicant, spoke in support of the application. 
 
Following discussion by the Committee, it was moved by Councillor Baker, seconded by 
Councillor McWilliams and unanimously RESOLVED that the Head of Planning (or 
equivalent authorised officer) be authorised to grant planning permission for the 
development, subject to: 
 
(i) Conditions: 

  
1. Standard 3 year time limit. 
2. In accordance with submitted details. 
3. Archaeology. 
4. Hard and soft landscaping plan/implementation. 
5. CCTV / Lighting. 
6. Surface water drainage scheme. 
7. Foul water strategy.   
8. Highways conditions (as recommended by the Highway Authority). 
9. Contamination. 
10. Car pa
[...]
egal agreement under the provisions of section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 dealing with the following matters: 

 

 On-site Council Housing/Affordable Housing; 

 Education contribution;  

 Health contribution;  

 Off-site public open space contribution 

 If on site public open space and sports field are transferred to the Council - a 
commuted sum for future maintenance  

 
b) Planning conditions in accordance with those set out in (i) below (but with such 

amendments and additions, if any, to the detailed wording thereof as the Head of 
Planning in her discretion considers appropriate).  

 
(i)      Conditions:  
  

1. Standard 3 year time limit for submission of reserved matters application. 
2. Standard 2 year limit for commencement of development following approval of reserved 

matters. 
3. Details of appearance, access, layout, scale and landscaping – to show those trees to 

be retained including (but not restricted to) those trees protected by a Tree Preservation 
Order (the reserved matters).  

4. Development to be in general conformity with indicative parameters/layout plan. 
5. Development to contain up to (but no more than) 132 dwellings. 
6. Highways conditions (as recommended by the Highway Authority) and including a 

Construction Management Plan and HGV route. 
7. Foul water strategy.   
8. Surface water drainage strategy and future management and maintenance conditions 

Page 13



(as recommended by ECC SUDS)   
9. Landscape Implementation and Management Plan 
10. Site levels  
11. Completion of public open space/sports field and Management Plan (if not transferred to 

the Council 
12. Tree/Root Protection Plan 
13. Ecological mitigation as recommended by ecological reports/surveys 
14. Details of lighting, materials and refuse storage/collection points. 
15. Broadband connection.  
16. Local recruitment strategy.   
 

c) That the Head of Planning be authorised to refuse planning permission in the event that 
suc
[...]
n into the countryside blurring the distinction between urban and rural land use 
to the detriment of the character of its rural surroundings. Therefore the proposal would be 
harmful to the character of the surrounding countryside, contrary not only to the NPPF but 
also to Policy EN1 of the Tendring District Local Plan 2007.   
 

2. A completed Section 106 has not been provided prior to the determination of the 
application.  The proposal therefore fails to make the necessary provision towards open 
space, education needs and affordable housing, contrary to Policies COM6 of the 
Tendring District Local Plan 2007 and Policy HP of the Tendring District Local Plan 2013-
2033 and Beyond: Preferred Options Consultation Document.  

 
 

Page 46



2. Planning Policy 
  

NPPF  National Planning Policy Framework 
 
National Planning Practice Guidance 
 
Tendring District Local Plan 2007 
 
QL1  Spatial Strategy 
 
QL2  Promoting Transport Choice 
 
QL9  Design of New Development 
 
QL10  Designing New Development to Meet Functional Needs 
 
QL11  Environmental Impacts and Compatibility of Uses 
 
ER3  Protection of Employment Land 
 
HG1  Housing Provision 
 
HG6  Dwelling Size and Type 
 
HG7  Residential Densities 
 
HG9  Private Amenity Space 
 
COM6  Provision of Recreational Open Space for New Residential Development 
 
EN1  Landscape Character 
 
EN2  Local Green Gaps 
 
EN6  Biodiversity 
 
EN6A  Protected Species 
 
EN6B  Habitat Creation 
 
TR1A  Development Affecting Highways 
 
TR3A  Provision for Walking 
 
TR7  Vehicle Parking at New Development 
 
Tendring District Local Plan 2013-2033 and Beyond: Preferred Options Consultation 
Document  
 
SP1  Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development 
 
SP2  Meeting Housing Needs 
 
SP4  Infrastructure and Connectivity 
 
SP5  Place Shaping Principles 

Page 47



SPL1  Managing Growth 
 
SPL2  Settlement Development Boundaries 
 
SPL3  Sustainable Design 
 
HP4  Open Space, Sports and Recreation Facilities 
 

[...]
ework and the recommendation is one of approval subject to a 

Section 106 agreement to secure affordable housing and open space/play facilities.   

 
 

Page 80



 
Recommendation: Approval  

 
That the Head of Planning be authorised to grant planning permission for the development 
subject to:-  
  
a) Within 6 (six) months of the date of the Committee’s resolution to approve, the 

completion of a legal agreement under the provisions of section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 dealing with the following matters (where relevant): 

 

 On-site Council Housing/Affordable Housing; 

 On site or off-site open space/play equipment.  
 

b) Planning conditions in accordance with those set out in (i) below (but with such 
amendments and additions, if any, to the detailed wording thereof as the Head of 
Planning in her discretion considers appropriate).  

 
(i)      Conditions:  
  

1. Standard 3 year time limit for commencement.  
2. Accordance with approved plans.  
3. Highways conditions (as recommended by the Highway Authority). 
4. Ecological mitigation/enhancement plan.  
5. Surface water drainage/foul drainage scheme.  
6. SuDS maintenance/monitoring plan.  
7. Hard and soft landscaping plan/implementation.  
8. Details of lighting, materials and refuse storage/collection points. 
9. Broadband connection.  
10. Local employment arrangements.  
11. Contamination Remediation  

 
c) That the Head of Planning be authorised to refuse planning permission in the event that 

such legal agreement has not been completed within the period of 6 (six) months, as the 
requirements necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms had not 
been secured through a Section 106 planning obligation. 

 

 
2.0 Planning Policy 
 

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
 
2.1 The National Planning Policy Framework (March 2012) sets out the Government’s planning 

policies and how these are expected to be applied at the local level.   

 

2.2 Pla
[...]
ainable development’ for which sustainable development addresses 

economic, social and environmental considerations.  

 

6.40 Economic: Whilst the development would replace a site with a commercial use, that use has 

been redundant for nearly three years with no reasonable prospect of returning. Whilst the 

scheme is 100% residential, the 22 dwellings would generate additional expenditure in the 

local economy which has to be classed as an economic benefit. There will also be 

temporary jobs in construction whilst the homes are being built.  

 

6.41 Social: The provision of 22 dwellings toward meeting projected housing need, at a time 

when the Council is unable to identify a five-year supply, is a significant social benefit which 

carries a high level of weight in the overall planning balance – particularly as government 

policy is to boost housing supply.  

 

6.42 Environmental: The environmental impacts of the proposal will be positive. The site would 

be tidied and will enhance the appearance of the area with minimal impact upon ecology, 

the landscape and the setting of the nearby listed building. The re-use of a brownfield site is 

also a significant environmental benefit.  

 

6.43 In the overall planning balance, Officers consider that none of the limited adverse impacts 

would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits and the application is therefore 

recommended for approval subject to a Section 106 legal agreement and a range of 

planning conditions.  

 

Background papers 

 

None. 

 

Page 98


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	Minutes 14 July 2016

	4 Planning Application 15/01351/OUT - Land northwest of Sladburys Lane, Clacton-on-Sea, CO15 6NU
	5 Planning Application 16/00740/OUT - Elm Farm, Little Clacton Road, Clacton-on-Sea
	6 Planning Application 16/00880/FUL - 18 Connaught Avenue, Frinton-on-Sea
	7 Planning Application 16/00546/OUT - Red Barn Farm, Red Barn Lane, Great Oakley
	8 Planning Application 16/00677/FUL - Kidbys Nurseries, Clacton Road, Weeley Heath, Clacton-on-Sea, CO16 9EF



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 9 August 2016

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE,
HELD ON TUESDAY, 9TH AUGUST, 2016 AT 6.00 PM

PRINCES THEATRE

Present: Councillors White (Chairman), Heaney (Vice-Chair), Baker, Davis, 
Everett, Fairley, Fowler, Gray, Hones and McWilliams

Also Present: Councillors Broderick (except minutes 44-46), Cossens (except 
minute 46), King (except minutes 44-46), Newton (except minutes 44-46), 
Parsons, Watling (except minute 46), Whitmore (except minute 46) and Winfield 
(except minute 46)

In Attendance: Head of Planning (Cath Bicknell), Planning Manager (Gary 
Guiver), Communications and Public Relations Manager (Nigel Brown), Solicitor 
(Charlotte Parker-Smith) and Committee Services Officer (Katie Sullivan)

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

There were apologies for absence received from Councillors Bennison (with Councillor 
Davis substituting) and Hughes (with no substitute).

2. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting of the Committee, held on 12 July and continued on 14 
July 2016, were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Watling, present in the public gallery, declared an interest in relation to 
Planning Application 16/00880/FUL by virtue of the fact he was a resident of Frinton-on-
Sea and a local Ward Member. 

Councillor Davis declared an interest in relation to Planning Application 16/00880/FUL 
by virtue of the fact she was a local Ward Member for an adjacent Ward.

Councillor Cossens, present in the public gallery, declared an interest in relation to 
Planning Application 16/00880/FUL by virtue of the fact he was a local Ward Member for 
an adjacent Ward.

Councillor Parsons, present in the public gallery, declared an interest in relation to 
Planning Application 15/01351/OUT by virtue of the fact he was a local Ward Member. 

Frinton and Walton Town Councillor Andrea Cossens, present in the public gallery, 
declared an interest in Planning Application 16/00880/FUL.

Councillors Broderick, King and Winfield, present in the public gallery, each declared 
that they were members of the Holland Residents’ Association and, that therefore each 
had an interest in relation to Planning Application 15/01351/OUT.

Councillor Everett declared an interest in relation to Planning Application 16/00880/FUL 
by virtue of the fact he was a resident of Frinton-on-Sea and a patient of the Dental 
Surgery.



Planning Committee 9 August 2016

County Councillor Colin Sargeant, present in the public gallery, also declared an interest 
in relation to Planning Application 15/01351/OUT.

4. CHAIRMAN'S UPDATE - PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 16/00546/OUT - RED BARN 
FARM, RED BARN LANE, GREAT OAKLEY, CO12 5BE (AGENDA ITEM 7) 

The Chairman announced that, prior to conducting the formal business on the agenda 
he had agreed to defer this matter until the September meeting, given that it had been 
brought to his attention that additional information was required in line with the 
Conservation of Habitat and Species Regulations 2010.

The Chairman apologised for the lateness of the decision to defer the matter and gave 
any members of the public who had come along to hear that matter being considered, 
the opportunity to leave the meeting.

5. PLANNING APPLICATION 15/01351/OUT - LAND NORTHWEST OF SLADBURYS 
LANE, CLACTON-ON-SEA, CO15 6NU 

Councillor Parsons, present in the public gallery, had earlier declared an interest in 
relation to Planning Application 15/01351/OUT by virtue of the fact he was a local Ward 
Member. 

County Councillor Colin Sargeant, present in the public gallery, had also earlier declared 
an interest in relation to Planning Application 15/01351/OUT

Councillors Broderick, King and Winfield, present in the public gallery, had earlier 
declared that they were members of the Holland Residents Association and had an 
interest in this application.

The Committee had before it the published Officer report containing the key planning 
issues, relevant planning policies, planning history, any response from consultees, 
written representations received and a recommendation of approval.

At the meeting, an oral presentation was made by the Council’s Head of Planning (CB) 
in respect of the application.

An update sheet was circulated to the Committee prior to the meeting with details of:

(1) Eight further letters of objection;
(2) An objection received from Councillor Colin Sargeant (County Councillor for the 

Clacton East Division); and
(3) An update on Consultations.

During her presentation the Council’s Head of Planning also informed the Committee 
that a further 15 letters of objection had been received since the update sheet was 
published; these dealt with the same issues as already summarised on the update 
sheet.

David Emmerson, a local resident, spoke against the application.

Councillor Parsons, a local Ward Member, spoke against the application.

Councillor Winfield, a local Ward Member for the adjacent St Bartholomews Ward, 
spoke against the application.

Richard Bray, on behalf of the applicant, spoke in support of the application.



Planning Committee 9 August 2016

Following discussion by the Committee, and consideration of further advice provided by 
Officers at the meeting with regards to defending potential reasons for refusal, it was 
moved by Councillor Gray, seconded by Councillor Hones and RESOLVED that, 
contrary to the Officer’s recommendation of approval, the Head of Planning (or 
equivalent authorised officer) be authorised to refuse planning permission for the 
development for the following reasons: 

 Loss of local Green Gap
 Impact on local character

6. PLANNING APPLICATION 16/00740/OUT - ELM FARM, LITTLE CLACTON ROAD, 
CLACTON-ON-SEA 

It was reported that this application had been referred to the Planning Committee at the 
request of Councillor Whitmore, a local Ward Member.

The Committee had before it the published Officer report containing the key planning 
issues, relevant planning policies, planning history, any response from consultees, 
written representations received and a recommendation of refusal.

At the meeting, an oral presentation was made by the Council’s Head of Planning (CB) 
in respect of the application.

An update sheet was circulated to the Committee prior to the meeting with details of:

(1) Information about a Bat and Barn Owl Survey Report;
(2) An amendment to the proposed reason for refusal number 2; and
(3) Information in regards to recent correspondence from the applicant.

Councillor Whitmore, a local Ward Member, spoke against the application.

Peter LeGrys, the agent, on behalf of the applicant, spoke in support of the application.

Following discussion by the Committee, it was moved by Councillor Hones, seconded 
by Councillor Fowler and RESOLVED that the Head of Planning (or equivalent 
authorised officer) be authorised to refuse outline planning permission for the 
development, for the following reasons:

1. Whilst the site had been considered to be a socially sustainable location for 
new dwellings and the proposal would have bought some economic benefits, 
it had been considered that the proposal failed to meet the definition of 
sustainable development as set out in paragraph 7 of the NPPF as it was 
considered that that the site would have been an unplanned and premature 
advance of urbanisation into the countryside blurring the distinction between 
urban and rural land use to the detriment of the character of its rural 
surroundings. Therefore the proposal would have been harmful to the 
character of the surrounding countryside, contrary not only to the NPPF but 
also to Policy EN1 of the Tendring District Local Plan 2007.  

2. A completed Section 106 had not been provided prior to the determination of 
the application.  The proposal had therefore failed to make the necessary 
provision towards open space, contrary to Policies COM6 of the Tendring 
District Local Plan 2007 and Policy HP of the Tendring District Local Plan 
2013-2033 and Beyond: Preferred Options Consultation Document.



Planning Committee 9 August 2016

7. PLANNING APPLICATION 16/00880/FUL - 18 CONNAUGHT AVENUE, FRINTON-
ON-SEA 

Councillor Davis had earlier declared an interest in relation to Planning Application 
16/00880/FUL by virtue of the fact she was a local Ward Member for an adjacent Ward. 
Councillor Davis withdrew from the Committee and sat in the public gallery, whilst the 
Committee considered this item and reached its decision.

Councillor Watling, present in the public gallery, had earlier declared an interest in 
relation to Planning Application 16/00880/FUL by virtue of the fact he was a resident of 
Frinton-on-Sea and a local Ward Member. 

Councillor Cossens, present in the public gallery, had earlier declared an interest in 
relation to Planning Application 16/00880/FUL by virtue of the fact he was a local Ward 
Member for an adjacent Ward.

Frinton and Walton Town Councillor Andrea Cossens, present in the public gallery, had 
earlier declared an interest in this application.

Councillor Everett had earlier declared an interest in relation to Planning Application 
16/00880/FUL by virtue of the fact he was a resident of Frinton-on-Sea and a patient of 
the Dental Surgery.

It was reported that this application had been referred to the Planning Committee at the 
request of Councillor Cossens, a local Ward Member for the adjacent Holland and Kirby 
Ward.

The Committee had before it the published Officer report containing the key planning 
issues, relevant planning policies, planning history, any response from consultees, 
written representations received and a recommendation of refusal.

At the meeting, an oral presentation was made by the Council’s Head of Planning (CB) 
in respect of the application.

Allan Eldret, representing Frinton Residents Association and also as a local resident, 
spoke in support of the application.

Town Councillor Andrea Cossens, representing Frinton and Walton Town Council, 
spoke in support of the application.

Councillor Watling, a local Ward Member, spoke against the application.

Councillor Cossens, a local Ward Member for the adjacent Holland and Kirby Ward, 
spoke in support of the application.

Councillor Davis, a local Ward Member for the adjacent Hamford Ward, spoke in 
support of the application.

Siobhan Thurlow-Williams, the Practice Manager of the Dental Surgery, spoke in 
support of the application.

Following discussion by the Committee, it was moved by Councillor Fowler, seconded 
by Councillor Heaney and RESOLVED that, contrary to the Officer’s recommendation of 
refusal, the Head of Planning (or equivalent authorised officer) be authorised to grant 
permission for the change of use to a dental studio but subject to the standard 
Conditions relating to time implementation of the development and a Condition to restrict 



Planning Committee 9 August 2016

use of the property to a Dental Surgery only (no other uses within class D1 to be 
permitted). 

8. PLANNING APPLICATION 16/00677/FUL - KIDBYS NURSERIES, CLACTON ROAD, 
WEELEY HEATH, CLACTON-ON-SEA, CO16 9EF 

The Committee had before it the published Officer report containing the key planning 
issues, relevant planning policies, planning history, any response from consultees, 
written representations received and a recommendation of approval.

At the meeting, an oral presentation was made by the Council’s Planning Manager (GG) 
in respect of the application.

Carol Bannister, a local resident, spoke in support of the application.

Edward Gittins, the agent, on behalf of the applicant, spoke in support of the application.

Following discussion by the Committee, it was moved by Councillor McWilliams, 
seconded by Councillor Everett and unanimously RESOLVED that the Head of Planning 
(or equivalent authorised officer) be authorised to grant planning permission for the 
development, subject to:

a) Within six months of the date of the Committee’s resolution to approve, the 
completion of a legal agreement under the provisions of Section 106 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 dealing with the following matters 
(where relevant):

 On-site Council Housing/Affordable Housing;
 On site or off-site open space/play equipment. 

b) Planning conditions in accordance with those set out in (i) below (but with 
such amendments and additions, if any, to the detailed wording thereof as 
the Head of Planning in her discretion considers appropriate):- 

(i)      Conditions: 
 

1. Standard 3 year time limit for commencement. 
2. Accordance with approved plans. 
3. Highways conditions (as recommended by the Highway Authority).
4. Ecological mitigation/enhancement plan. 
5. Surface water drainage/foul drainage scheme. 
6. SuDS maintenance/monitoring plan. 
7. Hard and soft landscaping plan/implementation. 
8. Details of lighting, materials and refuse storage/collection points.
9. Broadband connection. 
10. Local employment arrangements. 
11. Contamination Remediation.

c) That the Head of Planning be authorised to refuse planning permission in 
the event that such legal agreement has not been completed within the 
period of six months, as the requirements necessary to make the 
development acceptable in planning terms had not been secured through a 
Section 106 planning obligation.

The Meeting was declared closed at 9.15 pm 



Planning Committee 9 August 2016

Chairman


